### BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALTH SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT

#### **RESOLUTION #21-05**

RE: 1) PROVIDING CONTINUED AUTHORITY FOR THE SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT (SRHD) ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER TO LEGALLY BIND SRHD FOR ALL CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENTS RELATED TO FEDERAL FUNDS; AND 2) AUTHORIZE THE SRHD DEPUTY DIRECTOR AND FINANCE MANAGER TO ACT AS DESIGNEES IN THE SRHD ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER'S ABSENCE

WHEREAS, Resolution #20-09 provided authority for the Spokane Regional Health District, Administrative Officer, Amelia E. Clark, to legally bind the Spokane Regional Health District for all contract and procurement related purposes where federal funds are used and to request federal grant reimbursement; and

WHEREAS, in the case of the Spokane Regional Health District Administrative Officer's absence, the Spokane Regional Health District Finance Manager, Kim Kramarz, was authorized to act as a designee to legally bind the Health District; and

WHEREAS, a Deputy Administrative Officer was recruited in April 2021 to assist and provide backup duties for the Administrative Officer to include oversight of agency contracts; and

WHEREAS, to assure a continuity of operations if the Administrative Officer is absent, a designee(s) must be appointed to have authority to legally bind the Health District and request federal grant reimbursement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Spokane Regional Health District Board of Health provides:

- 1) Continued authority for the Spokane Regional Health District, Administrative Officer, Amelia E. Clark, to legally bind the Spokane Regional Health District for all contract and procurement related purposes where federal funds are used and to request federal grant reimbursement as stated in Resolution #20-09.
- 2) In the case of the Spokane Regional Health District Administrative Officer's absence, the Board of Health authorizes the Spokane Regional Health District Deputy Administrative Officer or the Spokane Regional Health District Finance Manager to act as a designee to legally bind the Health District.

Signed this 24th day of June 2021 in Spokane, Washington.

SPOKANE REGIONAL HEALTH DISTRICT BOARD OF HEALTH Mary L Kuney

CHAIR, COMMISSIONER MARY KUNEY

Breean L. Beggs Breean L. Beggs (Aug 1, 2021 22:48 PDT)

BREEAN BEGGS, COUNCIL PRESIDENT

## ABSENT

AL FRENCH, COMMISSIONER

Andrea Frostad

ANDREA FROSTAD, BOARD MEMBER

Tim Hattenburg Tim Hattenburg (Jul 30, 2021 15:53 PDT

TIM HATTENBURG, COUNCILMEMBER

Josh Kerns (Jul 30, 2021 16:57 PDT)

JOSH KERNS, COMMISSIONER

this h Dramo

VICE CHAIR, MAYOR KEVIN FREEMAN

ason Kinley.

ĴASON KINLEY, ĎOARD MEMBER

Karen Stratton Karen Stratton (Jul 30, 2021 16:25 PDT)

KAREN STRATTON, COUNCILMEMBER

Ben Wick (Aug 10, 2021 07:23 PDT)

BEN WICK, MAYOR

Bety Mukesen

BETSY WILKERSON, COUNCILMEMBER

# 21-05 Resolution-AOAuthorityLegalBindContrac tsFederalFundsDAODesignee

**Final Audit Report** 

2021-08-17

Created:	2021-07-30
By:	Ann Pitsnogle (lpitsnogle@srhd.org)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAHQ9tjpJnrcQ-IJwVCqtQP2C_tnfzp-v7

## "21-05 Resolution-AOAuthorityLegalBindContractsFederalFunds DAODesignee" History

- Document created by Ann Pitsnogle (lpitsnogle@srhd.org) 2021-07-30 - 10:13:40 PM GMT- IP address: 67.110.211.15
- Document emailed to Mary L Kuney (mkuney@spokanecounty.org) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:53 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Kevin M Freeman (mayor@millwoodwa.us) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:53 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Breean L. Beggs (bbeggs@spokanecity.org) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:53 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Andie Frostad (andieclimb@gmail.com) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:53 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Tim Hattenburg (htim26@comcast.net) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:54 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Josh Kerns (jkerns@spokanecounty.org) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:54 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Jason Kinley (jkinleynd@gmail.com) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:54 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Karen Stratton (kstratton@spokanecity.org) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:55 PM GMT
- Document emailed to Ben Wick (bwick@spokanevalley.org) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:55 PM GMT

Adobe Sign

×,	Document emailed to CM Betsy Wilkerson (bwilkerson@spokanecity.org) for signature 2021-07-30 - 10:16:55 PM GMT
1	Email viewed by Kevin M Freeman (mayor@millwoodwa.us) 2021-07-30 - 10:17:09 PM GMT- IP address: 70.89.211.1
Ø <sub>0</sub>	Document e-signed by Kevin M Freeman (mayor@millwoodwa.us) Signature Date: 2021-07-30 - 10:17:36 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 70.89.211.1
1	Email viewed by Tim Hattenburg (htim26@comcast.net) 2021-07-30 - 10:52:48 PM GMT- IP address: 76.121.30.118
Ø0	Document e-signed by Tim Hattenburg (htim26@comcast.net) Signature Date: 2021-07-30 - 10:53:36 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 76.121.30.118
1	Email viewed by Andie Frostad (andieclimb@gmail.com) 2021-07-30 - 10:59:07 PM GMT- IP address: 66.249.84.91
1	Email viewed by Karen Stratton (kstratton@spokanecity.org) 2021-07-30 - 11:24:48 PM GMT- IP address: 67.185.205.245
Ø0	Document e-signed by Karen Stratton (kstratton@spokanecity.org) Signature Date: 2021-07-30 - 11:25:12 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 67.185.205.245
1	Email viewed by Josh Kerns (jkerns@spokanecounty.org) 2021-07-30 - 11:56:51 PM GMT- IP address: 67.171.62.21
Ø0	Document e-signed by Josh Kerns (jkerns@spokanecounty.org) Signature Date: 2021-07-30 - 11:57:17 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 67.171.62.21
Ø0	Document e-signed by Andie Frostad (andieclimb@gmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-07-31 - 2:54:24 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.31.48.165
1	Email viewed by Breean L. Beggs (bbeggs@spokanecity.org) 2021-08-02 - 5:48:16 AM GMT- IP address: 73.239.181.169
Ø <sub>0</sub>	Document e-signed by Breean L. Beggs (bbeggs@spokanecity.org) Signature Date: 2021-08-02 - 5:48:38 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.239.181.169
1	Email viewed by Mary L Kuney (mkuney@spokanecounty.org) 2021-08-02 - 4:07:07 PM GMT- IP address: 205.143.53.4
đo	Document e-signed by Mary L Kuney (mkuney@spokanecounty.org) Signature Date: 2021-08-02 - 4:07:21 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 205.143.53.4
1	Email viewed by CM Betsy Wilkerson (bwilkerson@spokanecity.org) 2021-08-03 - 0:43:13 AM GMT- IP address: 198.1.39.252

, Adobe Sign

- Document e-signed by CM Betsy Wilkerson (bwilkerson@spokanecity.org) Signature Date: 2021-08-03 - 0:43:53 AM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 198.1.39.252
- Email viewed by Ben Wick (bwick@spokanevalley.org) 2021-08-10 - 2:22:31 PM GMT- IP address: 50.237.145.58
- Document e-signed by Ben Wick (bwick@spokanevalley.org) Signature Date: 2021-08-10 - 2:23:10 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 50.237.145.58
- Email viewed by Jason Kinley (jkinleynd@gmail.com) 2021-08-11 - 11:31:25 PM GMT- IP address: 66.249.84.25
- Email viewed by Jason Kinley (jkinleynd@gmail.com) 2021-08-17 - 11:21:06 PM GMT- IP address: 66.249.84.91
- Document e-signed by Jason Kinley (jkinleynd@gmail.com) Signature Date: 2021-08-17 - 11:21:22 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 73.181.221.176

Agreement completed. 2021-08-17 - 11:21:22 PM GMT

